Jai Charl

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of San Joaquin County, acting through its Board of Supervisors, for permission to construct "Anteros Avenue" at grade across the Southern Pacific Railroad Company, a corporation.

Application No. 45570

ORDER REOPENING FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION

By Decision No. 65997, dated September 10, 1963, the County of San Joaquin was authorized to construct Anteros Avenue at grade across the tracks of Southern Pacific Company near the City of Stockton. Construction and maintenance expense were to be borne in accordance with an agreement to be entered into between the parties. The parties were placed upon notice that if they failed to agree the Commission would reopen the proceeding and determine the apportionment of installation and maintenance costs by further order.

With the exception of the installation of Standard No. 8 flashing light signals the crossing is now completed, but the parties have been unable to reach a mutual agreement on installation and maintenance costs.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Within thirty days after the effective date hereof Southern Pacific Company shall install two Standard No. 8 flashing light signals at the Anteros Avenue grade crossing.

-1-

ds

A. 45570 ds

2. Application No. 45570 is hereby reopened, and public hearing will be held before such Commissioner or Examiner as may be hereafter assigned by the Commission, for the purpose of determining how the installation and maintenance costs of constructing the Anteros Avenue grade crossing shall be apportioned between the parties hereto.

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after the date hereof.

Dated at ______ San Francisco _____, California, this ______ ary, 1967. day of L President oners

Commissioner William M. Bennett, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.